base comprised of consumer and com-
mercial clients. It offers a broad range of
commercial and retail banking products
and services via its multi-channel service
model consisting of a network of branch-
es, internet banking facilities, costumer
contact centers and ATMs throughout the
Netherlands and increasingly focuses on
mass affluent customers and commercial
mid-market clients.

BU Private Clients
This BU offers private banking services to
wealthy individuals and institutions with
net investable assets of EUR 1 million or
more. It also includes the International
Diamond and Jewelry Group, which offers
its clients a full range of banking products
and services. In the past few years, BU
Private Clients built up an onshore network
mainly in continental Europe as well as
some activities in Asia.

Other
Other includes activities that do not qualify
as a business activity including the head
office functions and the Asset and Liability
Management portfolios.

Notes to the pro forma consolidated
financial information

92 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

 BU
Nether-

lands

BU
Private
Clients

Other Re-
conciling

Items 1

Total

Net interest income – external  3,992  (583)  (606) (15)  2,788

Net interest income – other segments (1,319) 974  536 - 191

Net fee and commission income – external 664 494  (8) -  1,150

Net fee and commission income – other segments 25 23  - - 48

Net trading income 62 75  (27) - 110

Result from financial transactions 62 (2)  239  6 305

Share of result in equity accounted investments 82 1  - - 83

Other operating income 160 55  - - 215

Income of consolidated private equity holdings  -  -  -  409 409

Total operating income 3,728 1,037  134  400  5,299

Total operating expenses 2,851 892  53  398  4,194

Loan impairment and credit risk provisions 957 219  (4) -  1,172

Total expenses 3,808 1,111  49  398  5,366

Operating profit/(loss) before taxes  (80) (74)  85  2 (67)

Tax  (40) 2  86  2 50

Loss for the year  (40) (76)  (1) - (117)

Other information at 31 December 2009

Total assets 145,690 20,857 19,113 16,424  202,084

Of which equity accounted investments 277 6  80 - 363

Total liabilities 143,748 19,162 18,472 16,424  197,806

Capital expenditure 320 16  - - 336

Depreciation and amortisation 303 34  - - 337

(1)  Segments are stated as they are reviewed by management and therefore exclude the effect of the consolidation of Private Equity
businesses which is shown as a reconciling item. Intercompany balances are shown as external balances in the segments and eliminated as a
reconciling item.

Operating segment information for the
year ended 31 December 2009

Section 9: Pro forma financial information | 93

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

 BU
Nether-

lands

BU
Private
Clients

Other Re-
conciling

Items 2

Total

Net interest income – external  4,809  (908)  (461)  -  3,440

Net interest income – other segments  (1,895)  1,360  318  -  (217)

Net fee and commission income – external 674 556  (7)  -  1,223

Net fee and commission income – other segments  54  45  -  -  99

Net trading income 113  84  (7)  -  190

Result from financial transactions 119 (13)  75  -  181

Share of result in equity accounted investments  30  1  -  -  31

Other operating income 160  72  10  -  242

Total operating income  4,064  1,197  (72)  -  5,189

Total operating expenses  2,850 894  42  -  3,786

Loan impairment and credit risk provisions 745  31  -  -  776

Total expenses  3,595 925  42  -  4,562

Operating profit/(loss) before taxes 469 272  (114)  -  627

Tax 106  81  (31)  -  156

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 363 191  (83)  -  471

Profit from discontinued operations net of tax  -  -  3,065  -  3,065

Profit for the year 363 191  2,982  -  3,536

Other information at 31 December 2008

Total assets  143,465 20,801  12,848  6,425  183,539

Of which equity accounted investments 204  6  -  -  210

Total liabilities  141,268  19,051  9,751  6,425  176,495

Capital expenditure 253  20  2  -  275

Depreciation and amortisation 291  43  -  -  334

Impairment of available-for-sale securities  -  24  -  -  24

Operating segment information for the year
ended 31 December 2008 (unaudited)

(2) Intercompany balances are shown as external balances in the segments and eliminated as a reconciling item.

94 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

Geographical segments

 The
Nether-

lands

Other
countries

Re-
conciling

Items 3

Total

2009

Net interest income 2,671 308 2,979

Net commission income 834 364 1,198

Other income 1,017 105  1,122

Operating income 4,522 777 5,299

Total assets 168,745 16,915 16,424 202,084

Capital expenditure 324 12  336

2008 (unaudited)

Net interest income 2,919 304 3,223

Net commission income 908 414 1,322

Other income 513 131  644

Operating income 4,340 849 5,189

Total assets 160,382 16,732 6,425 183,539

Capital expenditure 262 13  275

The geographical analysis presented below is based on the location of the
ABN AMRO Bank entity in which the transactions are recorded.

(3) Intercompany balances are shown as external balances in the segments and eliminated as a reconciling item.

Section 9: Pro forma financial information | 95

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

2.	 Acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries
Acquisitions 2009
During 2009 ABN AMRO Bank acquired part of the private equity portfolio from the unal-
located shared assets portfolio of ABN AMRO Holding N.V.

Acquisitions 2008
During 2008 there were no acquisitions.

[…]

The reconciliation of the allowance for impairment losses for loans and receivables:

Impairment

108 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

2009 2008

 (unaudited)

Financial institutions 283  202

Other investments 80  8

Total 363  210

Balance at 1 January 210  229

Movements:

Purchases 80  2

Share of results in equity accounted investments 83  31

Dividends received from equity accounted investments  (30) (16)

Other 20 (36)

Balance at 31 December 363  210

2009 2008

 (unaudited)

Total assets  6,471 6,742

Total liabilities  5,425 5,135

Operating income  1,430  575

Operating profit after tax 151  109

19. 	 Equity accounted investments

The principal equity accounted investments of ABN AMRO Bank on an aggregated basis
(not adjusted for proportionate interest) have the following balance sheet and income
statement totals:

The majority of the equity accounted investments are regulated entities and therefore
their ability to transfer funds to ABN AMRO Bank is subject to regulatory approvals.

Section 9: Pro forma financial information | 109

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

 Property

Used in
operations

Other Equip-
ment

Total

2009

Balance at 1 January 2009 1,162 9 467  1,638

Movements:

Acquired in business combinations  42 1 38 81

Additions  46 3 194 243

Disposals (14) - (90) (104)

Impairment losses (2) - - (2)

Depreciation (74) (1) (146) (221)

Currency translation differences & other - (6) (2) (8)

Balance at 31 December 2009 1,160 6 461  1,627

Representing:

Cost 2,080 8  1,474  3,560

Cumulative impairment (20) - (1) (21)

Cumulative depreciation (900) (2)  (1,010)  (1,912)

20.	 Property and equipment
The book value of property and equipment in 2009 and 2008 changed as follows:

110 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

   Property

Used in
operations

Other Equipment Total

2008 (unaudited)

Balance at 1 January 2008 1,235 23 495  1,753

Movements:

Acquired in business combinations  5 - 2 7

Additions  35 1 165 201

Disposals (17) (21) (49) (87)

Impairment losses (6) - - (6)

Depreciation (74) - (148) (222)

Currency translation differences & other (16) 6 2 (8)

Balance at 31 December 2008 1,162 9 467  1,638

Representing:

Cost 2,082 19  1,376  3,477

Cumulative impairment (16) - (1) (17)

Cumulative depreciation (904) (10) (908)  (1,822)

Non-Cancellable operating lease rentals 2009 2008

 (unaudited)

Less than one year  21 22

Between one and five years  187 181

More than five years  80 87

Total  288 290

As lessor
ABN AMRO Bank leases out various assets, included in ‘Other’, under operating leases.
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are as follows:

During the year ended 31 December 2009, EUR 74 million (2008: EUR 69 million) was
recognised as rental income in the income statement and EUR 60 million (2008: EUR 55
million) in respect of directly related expenses.

Section 9: Pro forma financial information | 111

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

21.	 Goodwill and other intangible assets
The book value of property and equipment in 2009 and 2008 changed as follows:

2009 2008

 (unaudited)

Goodwill 237 104

Software  194 169

Other intangibles  22 2

Total  453 275

 Goodwill Private
Equity

Goodwill

 Software  Other
intan-
gibles

 Total

2009

Balance at 1 January 2009  104  - 169  2 275

Movements:

Acquired in business combinations - 144 26  24 194

Additions  1 - 96 - 97

Impairment losses -  (13) (3) -  (16)

Amortisation -  - (94)  (4)  (98)

Currency translation differences  1  - - - 1

Balance at 31 December 2009  106 131 194  22 453

Representing:

Cost  106 144 752  24  1,026

Cumulative impairment -  (13) (3) -  (16)

Cumulative amortisation -  - (555)  (2)  (557)

The book value of goodwill and other intangibles changed as follows:

112 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

 Goodwill Private
Equity

Goodwill

 Software  Other in-
tangibles

 Total

2008 (unaudited)

Balance at 1 January 2008  103  - 219  2 324

Movements:

Acquired in business combinations  3  - 2 - 5

Additions  1  - 72 - 73

Disposals -  - (17) -  (17)

Amortisation -  - (106) -  (106)

Currency translation differences (3)  - - -  (3)

Other -  - (1) -  (1)

Balance at 31 December 2008  104  - 169  2 275

Representing:

Cost  104  - 644  2 750

Cumulative amortisation -  - (475) -  (475)

2009 2008

Segment Entity Basis of recoverable amount Discount
rate

Impair
ment
loss

Goodwill

 (unaudited)

Netherlands AA Jonge Bedrijvenfonds B.V. Value in use 15% 13 107 -

Private Clients Delbrück Bethmann Maffei AG Fair value less costs to sell n/a - 63 63

Private Clients AA Belgian Branch Fair value less costs to sell n/a - 20 20

Impairment testing
Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to individual cash
generating units.
ABN AMRO Bank acquired a portfolio of Private Equity investments in 2009 that is sub-
ject to goodwill impairment testing.

At 31 December 2009 goodwill is allocated across multiple cash generating units and

[…]

commitments, events and uncertainties that could reasonably result in increases or de-
creases in our liquidity. More specifically, ABN AMRO Bank considers the impact of these
potential changes on ABN AMRO Bank’s sources of short-term funding and long-term
liquidity planning.

As ABN AMRO Bank has entered into committed credit facilities, the liquidity manage-
ment process also involves assessing the potential effect of the contingencies inherent in
these types of transactions on normal sources of liquidity and finance.

Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities
The following table provides an overview that categorises the balance sheet of ABN
AMRO Bank into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining contractual periods
to repayment. This is not consistent with how ABN AMRO Bank looks at liquidity as the
models used also take in to account the expected behaviour of customers and other
factors.

152 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

Maturity based on contractual undiscounted cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2009:

  On
demand

 Trading
deriva-

tives

≤ 1year > 1 year -
≤ 5 years

> 5 years Maturity
not

applicable

Total

2009

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  802  -  -  -  -  -  802

Financial assets held for trading  -  3,484  -  -  -  744  4,228

Financial investments  55  -  3,048  7,598  13,616  383  24,700

Loans and receivables – banks  715  -  218  21  -  16,428  17,382

Loans and receivables- customers  13,690  -  14,236  17,243  157,367  -  202,536

Other assets  -  -  224  130  512  9,432  10,298

Total  15,262  3,484  17,726  24,992  171,495  26,987  259,946

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading  -  2,883  -  -  -  61  2,944

Due to banks  980  3,438  185  1  -  4,604

Due to customers  60,011  -  81,628  1,808  1,766  -  145,213

Issued debt securities  -  -  4,456  13,592  10,201  -  28,249

Subordinated liabilities  -  -  -  -  9,504  -  9,504

Other liabilities  1,661  -  77  912  2,437  10,925  16,012

Total  62,652  2,883  89,599  16,497  23,909  10,986  206,526

Off-balance liabilities

Guarantees 3,868 3,868

Irrevocable facilities 678 678

Commited facilities  5,657  5,657

Section 9: Pro forma financial information | 153

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

Maturity based on contractual undiscounted cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2008:

  On
demand

 Trading
derivatives

≤ 1year > 1 year -
≤ 5 years

> 5 years Maturity
not

applicable

Total

2008 (unaudited)

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  549  -  47  -  -  -  596

Financial assets held for trading  -  777  -  -  123  78  978

Financial investments  -  -  1,932  5,506  10,815  269  18,522

Loans and receivables – banks  756  -  262  15  1 6,425  7,459

Loans and receivables- customers  16,260  -  14,092  17,895  163,978  -  212,225

Other assets  -  -  107  53  259  9,020  9,439

Total 17,565  777  16,440  23,469  175,176  15,792  249,219

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading  -  337  -  -  -  -  337

Due to banks  182  -  354  204  28  -  768

Due to customers  46,007  -  74,650  2,582  165  -  123,404

Issued debt securities  8  -  5,197  21,070  11,054  -  37,329

Subordinated liabilities  -  -  1,557  35  6,881  -  8,473

Other liabilities  3,736  -  295  210  1,324  10,800  16,365

Total  49,933  337  82,053  24,101  19,452  10,800  186,676

Off-balance liabilities

Guarantees 3,473 3,473

Irrevocable facilities 527 527

Commited facilities  5,675  5,675

154 | Section 9: Pro forma financial information

ABN AMRO Bank | Annual Review 2009

Interest rate risk (banking book)

Interest rate sensitivity of banking book positions
The Earnings Risk table below shows the cumulative sensitivity of net interest income
over a time horizon of 12 and 24 months, under ’rate rise’ and ‘rate fall’ scenarios.
Sensitivity is defined as the percentage change in net interest income relative to a base
case scenario. The base case scenario assumes continuation of the present yield curve